

83030-4

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 APR 2 9 AM 3:39

Case #60163-6

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF ULISES DESPOSORIOS SANTIAGO, and on behalf of ERIKA BARAJASA VASQUEZ, VIRGINIA DESPOSORIO BARAJAS, ULISES DESPOSORIOS BARAJAS, TEOFILO UVALDO DESPOSORIOS CABRERA, and IRENE SANTIAGO NAVA,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF MARCELINO GONZALEZ ALCANTARA, and on behalf of ROSARIO FLORES ALVARADO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ FLORES, DANIEL GONZALEZ FLORES and CHRISTIAN NANYELI GONZALEZ FLORES,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JUAN GALINDO HERRERA, and on behalf of REBECA ESCAMILLA MAGALLANES, ERICK GALINDO ESCAMILLA and LILLIAN ITZE GALINDO ESCAMILLA,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF PABLO LOZADA LEGORRETA, and on behalf of MARIA DE LOURDES ESQUIVEL AVALOS, GERSON FABRICIO LOZADA ESQUIVEL, DIANA PAOLA LOZADA ESQUIVEL and PRISCILLA LOZADA ESQUIVEL,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF CESAR GABRIEL MAYA, and on behalf of STEPHANIE GUADALUPE MAYA TRIUJEQUE and DIEGO HANNIEL MAYA TRIUJEQUE,

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JESUS ARCINIEGA NIETO, and on behalf of ANGELICA MARGARITA ARIZMENDI GUADARRAMA, ESTEFANIA ARCINIEGA ARIZMENDI, JOSE FRANCISCO ARCINIEGA PEREZ and CONSUELO NIETO TAPIA, and

Reply Brief

KENNETH C. BURTON, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF MARIANELA ELIZARDI RIOS, and on behalf of MARIANELA AIDA QUEZADA ELIZARDI and AIDA MAGDALENA RIOS DE ELIZARDI, *Appellants*,

v.

TWIN COMMANDER AIRCRAFT, L.L.C., formerly known and doing business as TWIN COMMANDER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION, *Respondent*.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Gene S. Hagood
Thomas W. Bingham
Attorneys for Appellants

Gene S. Hagood
Hagood & Neumann, L.L.P.
1520 E. Highway 6
Alvin, Texas 77511
281-331-5757
firm@h-nlaw.com

Thomas W. Bingham
Krutch, Lindell, Bingham,
Jones & Petrie, P.S.
1420 Fifth Ave., Suite 3150
Seattle, Washington 98101
206-682-1505
twb@krutchlindell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. TWIN COMMANDER’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT BURDEN OF PROOF	1
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	4
A. TWIN COMMANDER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT IT IS A GARA “MANUFACTURER” AND THE FAMILIES’ EVIDENCE RAISED AT LEAST A FACT ISSUE	4
B. TWIN COMMANDER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT SB 235 WAS NOT A REVISION OR NEW COMPONENT, SYSTEM OR PART OF THE AIRCRAFT/MAINTENANCE MANUAL AND THE FAMILIES’ EVIDENCE RAISED AT LEAST A FACT ISSUE	6
C. TWIN COMMANDER MISREPRESENTED, CONCEALED OR WITHHELD REQUIRED INFORMATION FROM THE FAA THAT IS MATERIAL AND RELEVANT TO THE OPERATION OF THE AIRCRAFT AND CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE ACCIDENT AND THE FAMILIES’ EVIDENCE RAISED AT LEAST A FACT ISSUE	17
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 952 F.2d 1215
(10th Cir. 1991) 10

Alter v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 944 F.Supp.
531 (S.D. Tex. 1996) 10

Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence, Inc., 112 Wn.2d 127
(1989) 3

Burroughs v. Precision Airmotive Corp., (2000)
78 Cal. App. 4th 681 5

Butler v. Bell Helicopter, Textron, 109 Cal. App. 4th
1073 (2003) 26

Caldwell v. Enstrom Helicopter Corp., 230 F.3d
1155 (9th Cir. 2000) 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14

Carolina Industry Prods. v. Learjet, Inc., 189 F.Supp.2d
1147 (D. Kansas 2001) 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986) 2, 3

Colgan Air, Inc. v. Raytheon Aircraft Co., 507 F.3d 270
(4th Cir. 2007) 13, 14, 15, 16

Driver v. Burlington Aviation, Inc., 110 NC App. 519,
430 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993) 10

Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hospital, 110 Wn.2d 912
(1988) 2

Hasler Aviation, LLC v. Aircenter, Inc., 2007 WL
2263171 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2007) 5

Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc., 156 Wn.2d 168,
125 P.3d 119 (Wash. 2005) (en banc) 2

<u>Mason v. Schweizer Aircraft Corp.</u> , 653 NW2d 543 (Iowa 2002)	5
<u>Michaud v. Fairchild</u> , 2001 Del. Supr. LEXIS 482 (2001)	5
<u>Preston v. Duncan</u> , 55 Wn.2d 678 (1960)	2
<u>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</u> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 631 (D. Pa. 2004)	10, 23, 24, 25
<u>Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</u> , 2006 WL 1084103 (S.D.S. 2006)	5, 6, 19
<u>United States v. Varig Airlines</u> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	26, 27
<u>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.</u> , 61 Wn.App. 163 (1991)	3, 18
<u>White v. State</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	2
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)	2

STATUTES

CAR § 3.159	22
CAR § 3.311	22
14 CFR § 21.3	20
14 CFR § 43.13	9
14 CFR § 91.403	7, 8
14 CFR § 91.417	8
14 CFR § 91.7	8
14 CFR § 91.419	8

49 CFR § 835.2	19
FAR § 43.13	9
FAR § 145.109	9
49 U.S.C. § 1154	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aviation Accident Law	19
FAA Order 8100.9(A), 1-10(m)	26
NTSB Order EA-5221, <i>Blakey v. Law</i> (2006)	7
